

MINNESOTA STATE BAR LIBRARY

NO. A04-2286

---

State of Minnesota  
**In Court of Appeals**

---

Richard J. Breza,

*Respondent,*

v.

City of Minnetrista,

*Appellant.*

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

George C. Hoff, Esq. (#45846)  
Justin L. Templin, Esq. (#0305807)  
HOFF, BARRY & KUDERER  
160 Flagship Corporate Center  
775 Prairie Center Drive  
Eden Prairie, Minnesota 55344  
(952) 941-9220

*Attorneys for Appellant*

Susan Naughton, Esq. (#259743)  
LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES  
145 University Avenue West  
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55103-2044  
(651) 281-1232

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*

Gary A. Van Cleve (#156310)  
Jessica B. Rivas (#312897)  
LARKIN HOFFMAN DALY &  
LINDGREN LTD.  
1500 Wells Fargo Plaza  
7900 Xerxes Avenue South  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55431  
(952) 835-3800

*Attorneys for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES .....	1
I.    WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT HAD JURISDICTION TO ISSUE A WRIT OF MANDAMUS COMPELLING APPELLANT CITY OF MINNETRISTA TO GRANT RESPONDENT’S REQUESTED EXEMPTION FROM WETLAND RESTORATION UNDER THE 60- DAY RULE, MINN. STAT. § 15.99? .....	1
II.   WHETHER THE EVIDENCE AND THE LAW SUSTAIN THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDINGS AND CONCLUSION THAT RESPONDENT’S EXEMPTION REQUEST, WHICH WAS NOT ACTED ON BY APPELLANT FOR OVER 14 MONTHS, WAS APPROVED BY OPERATION OF LAW UNDER THE 60-DAY RULE, MINN. STAT. § 15.99? .....	1
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	7
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT HAS THE AUTHORITY TO ISSUE A WRIT OF MANDAMUS COMPELLING THE CITY TO GRANT BREZA’S REQUESTED EXEMPTION. ....	7
A.   Breza Correctly Sought Judicial Enforcement of the City’s Violation of Minn. Stat. § 15.99. ....	8
B.   Under Minnesota Law, Mandamus is the Appropriate Remedy for a Minn. Stat. § 15.99 Violation. ....	9
C.   The City Offers No Authority in Support of its Claim that Breza Must Appeal to BWSR Before Commencing an Action in District Court. ....	10
II.   BREZA’S EXEMPTION REQUEST HAS BEEN APPROVED BY OPERATION OF LAW UNDER MINN. STAT. § 15.99. ....	13
A.   Under Minnesota Law, the City’s Failure to Respond to Breza’s Request Within the Time Requirements of Minn. Stat. § 15.99 Mandates Approval of His Application. ....	15

B. The Approval of Breza’s Application is Compelled by Minn. Stat. § 15.99 and Cannot be Challenged by Arguing an Error of Law. ....17

III. THE LEAGUE’S PLEAS TO PREVENT “BAD PUBLIC POLICY” SHOULD BE REDIRECTED TO THE LEGISLATURE. ....21

A. The League is Not an Independent Amicus Curiae. ....21

B. The League’s Hypotheticals are Improperly Directed to This Court. ....22

CONCLUSION .....24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Tower, L.P. v. City of Grant</i> , 621 N.W.2d 37 (Minn. App. 2000) .....	1, 9, 19
<i>Carlson v. Blue Earth County Bd. Of Comm'rs</i> , No. C1-99-1980, 2000 WL 1239734, at * 6 (Minn. App. Sept. 5, 2000).....	9
<i>Coyle v. City of Delano</i> , 526 N.W.2d 205 (Minn. App. 1995) .....	13
<i>Demolition Landfill Services, LLC v. City of Duluth</i> , 609 N.W.2d 278 (Minn. App. 2000) .....	1, 9, 20, 23
<i>Gun Lake Ass'n v. County of Aitkin</i> , 612 N.W.2d 177 (Minn. App. 2000) .....	1, 17
<i>Johnson v. Murray</i> , 648 N.W.2d 664 (Minn. 2002) .....	8
<i>Kramer v. Otter Tail Bd. Of Com'rs</i> , 647 N.W.2d 23 (Minn. App. 2002) .....	passim
<i>Manco of Fairmont, Inc. v. Town Bd. of Rock Dell Township</i> , 583 N.W.2d 293 (Minn. App. 1998), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. Oct. 20, 1998) .....	24
<i>McIntosh v. Davis</i> , 441 N.W.2d 115 (Minn. 1989) .....	9
<i>Minnesota State Troopers Ass'n ex rel. Pince v. State, Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 437 N.W.2d 670 (Minn. App. 1989) .....	22
<i>Moreno v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 676 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. App. 2004) .....	1, 17, 18, 23
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. City of Mendota Heights</i> , 646 N.W.2d 919 (Minn. 2002).....	1, 19
<i>Peterson v. Brown</i> , 457 N.W.2d 745 (Minn. App. 1990) .....	25
<i>Sefkow v. Sefkow</i> , 427 N.W.2d 203 (Minn. 1988) .....	22
<i>State by Cooper v. French</i> , 460 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 1990) .....	25
<i>State Dept. of Conservation v. Sheriff</i> , 207 N.W.2d 358 (Minn. 1973).....	11, 12
<i>Terault v. Palmer</i> , 413 N.W.2d 283 (Minn. App. 1987), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. Dec. 18, 1987) .....	22

### Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 15.99 .....	passim
---------------------------	--------

Minn. Stat. § § 103G.221-.2373.....	2
Minn. Stat. § 103G.222, Subd. 1.....	15
Minn. Stat. § 103G.2241, subds. 1-10 .....	20
Minn. Stat. § 103G.2242, subd. 9 .....	7, 8, 16
Minn. Stat. § 586.02.....	9

**Other Authorities**

Advisory Committee Comment to 2000 Amendments to Minn. R. Civ. P. 129 .....	22
Stephen M. Shapiro, <i>Certiorari Practice: The Supreme Court's Shrinking Docket</i> , reprinted at 24 <i>Litigation</i> , Sprint 1998 at 25, 74 .....	22

**Rules**

Minn. Civ. App. R. 129.03.....	21
Minn. R. 8420.0122, subp. 9A(5) .....	5, 20
Minn. R. 8420.0210 .....	8, 15
Minn. R. 8420.0250 .....	7
